## Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the Canutillo Independent School District Regarding Sewer and Water Services in the Village of Vinton, Texas

- **WHEREAS**, the areas within the Canutillo Independent School District have a rich heritage of traditional southwest agrarian lifestyles; and,
- **WHEREAS**, in recent years the area has developed into a suburban community offering a quiet, peaceful and safe atmosphere, with relatively low density development and high quality public schools; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the Village of Vinton, Texas is within the Canutillo Independent School District boundaries and its children and residents are provided services by the District; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees wishes to ensure that its schools, including Bill Childress Elementary School, and residents within the District receive proper and adequate water and wastewater services when such services are available; and,
- **WHEREAS**, the Village of Vinton has not addressed the provision of water and wastewater services within the Village; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees desires that the Council of the Village of Vinton take the appropriate time to resolve water and wastewater issues so that its residents and members of the Canutillo Independent School District community receive the representation they deserve;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CANUTILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS THAT:

- 1. The matters and facts stated in the preamble hereof are found and determined to be true and correct and accurately express the desires of the Board of Trustees of Canutillo ISD.
- 2. For the reasons stated above, Canutillo ISD requests that the members of the Council of the Village of Vinton address and explore available funding sources, plans and process for the proper development of water and wastewater services within the Village territories.
- 3. Canutillo ISD respectfully requests that the members of the Council of the Village of Vinton properly and timely consider all available funding options that would address the provision of water and wastewater services in the Village of Vinton
- 4. The Superintendent is hereby directed to forward a certified copy of this resolution to the members of the Council of the Village of Vinton.

RESOLVED, PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPA	<b>ROVED</b> this, 2012.
	Laure Searls
	President, Board of Trustees
ATTEST:	
Leticia E. Gonzalez	
Secretary, Board of Trustees	
Dr. Damon Murphy, Ed.D.	
Superintendent of Education	
[SEAL]	